

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,  
PETITIONER

v.

JUAN ANIBAL AGUIRRE-AGUIRRE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

FRANK W. HUNGER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER  
ALISON R. DRUCKER  
M. JOCELYN LOPEZ WRIGHT  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions and treaties involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
The Board of Immigration Appeals correctly interpreted and applied the “serious nonpolitical crime” exception, 8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(2)(C), to deny respondent withholding of deportation .....	18
A. The Attorney General’s interpretation of the serious nonpolitical crime exception merits substantial deference .....	19
B. The Board of Immigration Appeals reasonably concluded that the risk of persecution upon return is not relevant in determining whether the alien committed a serious nonpolitical crime .....	22
C. The Board reasonably concluded that respondent’s offenses constituted serious nonpolitical crimes even though they were not “atrocious” in character .....	33
D. The Board reasonably concluded that respondent’s offenses were serious nonpolitical crimes based on their nature and character, not their perceived necessity or success .....	38
E. Substantial evidence supported the Board’s determination that respondent’s violence constituted serious nonpolitical crimes .....	41
Conclusion .....	46
Appendix .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arauz v. Rivkind</i> , 845 F.2d 271 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	34
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Choeum v. INS</i> , 129 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Deportation Proceedings for Joseph Patrick Thomas Doherty</i> , 13 Opin. Legal Counsel 1 (1989), rev'd on other grounds, <i>Doherty v. INS</i> , 908 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1990), rev'd, 502 U.S. 314 (1992) .....	21, 33, 35
<i>Deportation Proceedings of Joseph Doherty</i> , 12 Opin. Off. Legal Counsel 1 (1988) .....	35
<i>Doherty v. INS</i> , 908 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 502 U.S. 314 (1992) .....	25
<i>Eain v. Wilkes</i> , 641 F.2d 504 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 894 (1981) .....	36, 40
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	21
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 766 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1022 (1986) .....	23
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker</i> , 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1122 (1992) .....	27
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	21, 46
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	3, 5, 19, 20, 28
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992) .....	46
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) .....	42
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985) .....	22, 39
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	2, 6, 40
<i>INS v. Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981) .....	21
<i>McMullen, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 90 (BIA 1984), aff'd, 788 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18, 35
<i>McMullen v. INS</i> , 788 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	13, 20, 33, 35, 36, 40, 43
<i>Meunier, In re</i> , 2 Q.B. 415 (1894) .....	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ming v. Marks</i> , 367 F. Supp. 673 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 505 F.2d 1170 (2d Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 911 (1975) .....	6
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900) .....	42
<i>Ornelas v. Ruiz</i> , 161 U.S. 502 (1896) .....	35-36, 41-42
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	21
<i>Ramirez-Ramos v. INS</i> , 814 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	30
<i>Rodriguez-Coto, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 1985) .....	24
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	6, 28, 29
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	34
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1046 (1991) .....	27
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	34
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989) .....	24
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	21
Treaties, statutes and regulations:	
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287, reprinted in 6 U.S.T. 3516 .....	37
Montreal Convention for the Suppression of Unlaw- ful Acts Against the Safety of Civil Aviation, Sept. 23, 1971, 24 U.S.T. 565:	
art. 1, 24 U.S.T. at 568 .....	37
art. 4, 24 U.S.T. at 569 .....	37
art. 8, 24 U.S.T. at 571 .....	37
Protocol I Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August, 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, adopted June 8, 1977, 16 I.L.M. 1391 .....	37
art. 48, 16 I.L.M. at 1412 .....	36
art. 51(2), 16 I.L.M. at 1413 .....	36

VI

Treaties, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Protocol II Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August, 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 16 I.L.M. 1442 .....	37
art. 4, 16 I.L.M. at 1444 .....	36-37
art. 13, 16 I.L.M. at 1447 .....	36-37
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150, <i>reprinted in</i> 19 U.S.T. 6259 .....	<i>passim</i>
art. I, 19 U.S.T. at 6261 .....	27, 29a
art. I(A)(2), 19 U.S.T. at 6261 .....	6, 30a
art. I(F), 19 U.S.T. at 6261 .....	7, 33a
art. I(F)(a)-(c), 19 U.S.T. at 6263-6264 .....	6-7, 33a
art. 33, 19 U.S.T. at 6276 .....	7, 27, 29, 50a
art. 33(2), 19 U.S.T. at 6276 .....	7, 50a
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6224 .....	<i>passim</i>
art. I(1), 19 U.S.T. at 6225 .....	6, 17a
art. I(2), 19 U.S.T. at 6225 .....	6, 7, 27, 17a
arts. I-XI, 19 U.S.T. at 6225-6229 .....	6, 17a-23a
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	4, 32
Tit. IV-B, 110 Stat. 1268:	
§ 413(f), 110 Stat. 1269 .....	4, 31, 32, 3a
§ 413(g), 110 Stat. 1269-1270 .....	4, 32, 4a
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	4, 5, 30
Div. C:	
Tit. III-A, 110 Stat. 3009-575:	
§ 305, 110 Stat. 3009-597 .....	4, 5a
§ 309(a), 110 Stat. 3009-625 .....	4, 6a
§ 309(c), 110 Stat. 3009-625 .....	4, 6a
Tit. VI-A, 110 Stat. 3009-689:	
§ 604, 110 Stat. 3009-690 .....	5, 9a
§ 604(c), 110 Stat. 3009-694 .....	5, 11a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5, 15, 16, 19, 30, 35
§ 101(a)(42), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A) .....	4, 5
§ 101(a)(43), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) .....	43, 12a
§ 101(a)(43)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) .....	34, 12a
§ 101(a)(43)(C), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(C) .....	34, 12a
§ 101(a)(43)(D), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(D) .....	34, 12a
§ 101(a)(43)(G), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) .....	34, 12a
§ 104(a), 8 U.S.C. 1103(a) (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	19, 20, 28
§ 106a(a)(4), 8 U.S.C. 1105a(a)(4) .....	42
§ 208(a), 8 U.S.C. 1158(a) .....	4, 5, 7a, 8a
§ 208(b), 8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1) (Supp. II 1996) .....	5, 9a
§ 208(b)(2), 8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2) (Supp. II 1996) .....	5, 9a
§ 208(b)(2)(A)(iii), 8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(iii) (Supp. II 1996) .....	5, 30, 9a
§ 209, 8 U.S.C. 1159 .....	5
§ 212(a)(3)(B)(ii), 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(ii) .....	11
§ 241, 8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) (Supp. II 1996) .....	4, 5a
§ 241(a)(1)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(1)(B) .....	9
§ 243, 8 U.S.C. 1253 .....	4
§ 243(h), 8 U.S.C. 1253(h) (1994) .....	4, 17, 24, 26, 29, 30, 31, 1a, 3a, 5a
§ 243(h)(1), 8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(1) (1994) .....	2, 7, 24, 1a, 3a
§ 243(h)(2), 8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(2) .....	3, 7, 16, 20, 31, 34, 1a, 3a
§ 243(h)(2)(A), 8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(2)(A) .....	25, 1a, 3a
§ 243(h)(2)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(2)(B) .....	25, 32, 34, 43, 1a, 3a
§ 243(h)(2)(C), 8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(2)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 243(h)(2)(D), 8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(2)(D) .....	11, 25, 2a, 3a
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat.	
102 .....	2, 5, 30, 38
18 U.S.C. 16 .....	43
18 U.S.C. 33 .....	43
18 U.S.C. 81 .....	43
18 U.S.C. 113 .....	43
8 C.F.R. (1998):	
Section 2.1 .....	20

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 3.1 .....	20
Section 208.16(b) .....	2
Section 208.16(b) (1995) .....	2
Section 208.16(c)(2) .....	4, 42
Section 208.16(c)(3) .....	32
Section 208.16(c)(3) (1995) .....	4, 42
 Miscellaneous:	
D. Costello, <i>International Terrorism and the Development of the Principle Aut Dedere Aut Judicare</i> , 10 J. Int'l Law & Econ. 483 (1975) .....	37
<i>Draft Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , 29 Am. J. Int'l L. Supp. 654 (1935) .....	
G. S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (1983) .....	7, 21
1 A. Grahl-Madsen, <i>The Status of Refugees in International Law</i> (1966) .....	43
H.R. 2816, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 608, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	26, 31
<i>New Assault Charges Filed Against 3 in Riot</i> , N.Y. Times, May 29, 1992 .....	44
N. Robinson, <i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: It's History, Contents and Interpretation</i> (1953) .....	27
S. 643, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	31
S. Conf. Rep. No. 590, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....	26, 31
S. Rep. No. 256, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	26
S. Treaty Doc. No. 2, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	37
<i>Serrano out, de Leon Carpio in</i> , Latin American Weekly Report, June 17, 1993 .....	40
R. W. Stevenson, <i>Riots in Los Angeles: Moment of Terror; Blacks Beat White Truck Drivers as TV Cameras Record the Scene</i> , N.Y. Times, May 1, 1992 .....	44



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol to the Status of Refugees</i> (Jan. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
F. Villagran de Leon, <i>Thwarting the Guatemalan Coup</i> , 4 J. of Democracy 117 (Oct. 1993) .....	40
<i>Webster's II New Riverside Univ. Dictionary</i> (1994) .....	33, 34
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	33, 34
P. Weis, <i>The Refugee Convention, 1951: The Travaux Préparatoires Analysed</i> (1995) .....	29, 43
